

No. 22-204

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MELISSA ELAINE KLEIN, ET VIR.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

OREGON BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,
RESPONDENT.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Oregon Court of Appeals*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED STATES
SENATORS AND REPRESENTATIVES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jonathan R. Whitehead
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF JONATHAN R.
WHITEHEAD, LLC
229 SE Douglas St., Suite 210
Lee's Summit, Missouri 64063
(816) 398-8305
jon@whiteheadlawllc.com

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*
Legislators

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Klein’s artistry is speech; any limitations should be subject to strict scrutiny.....	6
A. Artistic design on a custom wedding cake is protected, First Amendment speech.....	7
B. Kleins’ speech is not like the non-expressive conduct in the cases cited by the Oregon Court of Appeals.	11
C. Reversal is necessary to protect the First Amendment rights of all Americans.....	16
II. The Oregon Court misinterpreted this Court’s Free Exercise precedent to permit governments to compel speech and action in violation of sincerely held religious beliefs.....	19
A. Longstanding American tradition precludes government coercion of action that violates the actor’s religious belief.....	20
B. This Court’s Free Exercise decisions also make clear that <i>Smith</i> does not apply to government coercion of action that violates religious conscience.	22

C. *Yoder* provides the proper test for assessing governmental coercion of action that violates the actor’s religious beliefs, and that test requires reversal of the lower court. 24

CONCLUSION 26

APPENDIX A - COMPLETE LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE* Appx. 1

APPENDIX B – PHOTOGRAPHS OF PETITIONERS’ ARTISTIC PROCESS AND CREATIONS FROM MASTERPIECECAKES.COM Appx. 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buehrle v. City of Key W.</i> , 813 F. 3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Carson as next friend of O. C. v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. ____ , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022)	19, 23
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	23
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P. 3d 272 (Col. App. 2015)	2
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U. S. 570 (2008)	20
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	5, 19, 24, 25
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017)	17
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. ____ , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	19
<i>Hosanna-Tabor v. EEOC</i> , 565 U. S. 171 (2012)	23
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	4, 16, 17
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> , 682 F. 3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 410 P.3d 1051 (2017)	6, 7
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	22, 23
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	17, 18
<i>Nevada Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011)	7
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	18, 24
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of Calif.</i> , 475 U. S. 1 (1986)	18

<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U. S. 398 (1963).....	19
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	19, 22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U. S. 622 (1994)	15
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	14
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	21, 24
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	6, 14, 16

Statutes

1792 Conn. Pub. Acts 429 (Oct. 11, 1792).....	20
Laws of North Carolina 787-788.....	20
Mass. Laws 1763, Ch. 294.....	20
<i>Militia Act</i> in 5 Stat. at Large of Pa. 613 (J. Mitchell & H. Flanders Comm'r. 1898) (enacted Mar. 29, 1757).....	20
